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Please read the following instructions
and warnings carefully.

Keep this instruction manual

for future reference.

Tools required:

Phillips head screwdriver (not included)
In portable mode, Baby’s Unit requires 3 “AAA” batteries
(not included) and the Parent’s Unit requires
one rechargable battery (included).

For Technical Support E-Mail at
customerservice@summerinfant.com

L For use with children from birth and up.

' Adult assembly required.
3 Exercise care when unpacking
| and assembling product.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SECURE SOUNDS
2.4 GHZ DIGITAL MONITOR"

Thank you for buying the Secure Sounds 2.4 GHz Digital Monitor™ from
Summer Infant. This audio monitor is a great addition to any home.

The 2.4 GHz digital technology eliminates interference and provides a
secure and private transmission. The digital technology automatically
selects a free and secure channel so you only hear your baby. It allows
parent to monitor baby in the nursery from any part of the home within
600 ft. The Parent’s Unit features volume control, sound lights, out of range
indicator, convenient belt clip, rechargeable battery, and a recharging
base. The Baby’s Unit has a battery compartment that holds 3 “AAA”
batteries (not included) in case of power outages.




A\ WARNING:

THIS PRODUCT CANNOT REPLACE RESPONSIBLE
ADULT SUPERVISION.

e Prevent cord entanglement — do not place transmitter in crib or
within arm’s reach of baby. Never use extension cords with AC
adapters. Only use the AC Adapters provided.

e When an AC Adapter is plugged into an electrical outlet, do not
touch the exposed end.

e Test monitor before first use, periodically, and when changing
location of the components.

¢ Do not use monitor near water (such as bathtub, sink, etc.).

e Keep monitor away from heat sources (such as stoves, radiators,
etc.) and make sure there is proper ventilation (not on sofas,
cushions, beds, etc. which may block ventilation).

e Nursery monitors use public airwaves to transmit and receive
signals. This monitor may pick up signals from other monitors or
similar devices, and signals broadcast by this monitor may be
picked up by other receivers.

¢ This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.

A BATTERY WARNING:

¢ Do not mix old and new batteries.

¢ Do not mix alkaline, standard, or rechargable batteries.

e Remove hatteries and unplug the rechargeable battery pack
pig tail when product is stored for long period of time or when
batteries are exhausted.

e Dispose of exhausted batteries properly.

e Use only the original rechargeable battery pack. Warranty void
if other batteries are used. Please contact Summer Infant, Inc.
for a replacement battery pack, contact information can be
found on page 8.

ANGCAUTION:

2 KEEP SMALL PARTS OUT OF CHILD’S REACH.



FEATURES & COMPONENTS:

Parent’'s Unit:

— Power
(On/Off)

— Speaker

Volume Control

Baby's Unit:
1

Power (On/Off)

Microphone

AC Adapter Jack

Power LED
(Will blink if batteries are low)

Function of Sound LEDs:

BLUE
loud sounds

— BLUE
low sounds

GREEN
Power On

AMBER
Low Battery

Parent’s Unit will beep after 10 seconds if Baby's
Unit is too close, out of range or turned off.

Parent’s Unit (Back View):

Volume Control

Battery
Compartment

Belt Clip

Baby's Unit (Back View):

Battery
Compartment

AC Adapter Jack

Parent'’s Unit
Rechargeable Base:

Recharging LED

AC Adapter Jack
(back)

AC Adaptors (2)




SET UP & USE:

Baby's Unit

Step 1: Place the Baby’s Unit in the nursery near the crib on a flat surface,
such as a dresser, bureau or shelf (not in the crib or within child’s reach).
Insert AC Adapter into the AC Adapter Jack on the right side of the Baby’s
Unit. Plug the AC Adapter into a standard electrical outlet.

Note: Be sure to keep all cords out of baby’s reach.

Step 2: Slide power switch to On position on top of Baby’s Unit.

Parent’s Unit

Step 1: Place the Parent’s Unit in the room from which you want to monitor
your baby (ie. bedroom or living room). Plug an AC Adapter into the AC
Adapter Jack on the back of the Parent’s Unit recharger base and the
other end into a standard electrical outlet.

Step 2: Slide power switch to On position on top of Parent’s Unit.

Step 3: Set Volume to desired level using Volume Control on side of
Parent’s Unit.

Note: Charge battery in Parent's Unit for 12-16 hours before first use.

To use the Parent’s Unit in
Portable Mode

For use in portable mode, the
Parent’s Unit requires one 4.8 V
rechargeable battery (included).
Open battery compartment door
using a phillips screwdriver and
make sure battery is connected.
Replace battery compartment door.
When the power LED is amber color,
the battery needs to be recharged.




SET UP & USE (continued):

To use the Baby's Unit in
Portable Mode

For use in portable mode, the
Baby’s Unit requires 3 “AAA”
batteries (not included). Open
battery compartment door using a
phillips head screwdriver and insert
3 “AAA” batteries. Replace battery
compartment door.

Power LED on Baby’s Unit will blink if batteries need to be replaced.

CAUTION: When using Baby’s Unit in portable mode, be sure to keep
it out of the child’s reach.

Testing the Product

You should be able to clearly hear all levels of sound coming from the
Baby’s Unit through the Speaker on the Parent's Unit. Digital technology
will automatically scan and select a free and secure channel so you only
hear your baby. If no sound comes from the Speaker of the Parent’s Unit
check to make sure all cords are fully plugged in and connected and
batteries are fresh. Make sure both Units are turned on.

Belt Clip:

For convenience and portability,
you can clip the Parent’s Unit to
your belt or waistband.




PROBLEM SOLVING:

No sound coming from speaker
* Make sure both Units are “ON.”
 Set volume to a higher setting.

Static
* Move the Parent’s Unit closer to the Baby’s Unit.

Squealing noise
¢ Parent’s Unit and Baby’s Unit too close together — move further apart.
 Turn down the volume on Parent’s or both Units.

Weak reception or no reception
* Make sure both Units are turned on.
* Move Parent’s Unit closer to the Baby’s Unit.
* Make sure the battery is charged.

NOTE: Digital technology will automatically scan multiple channel frequencies and
select a free and secure channel.

If you experience a problem that is not noted in this manual, please do not
return the product to the store. Our Customer Service Department may have
a simple solution to your problem. Please contact us 1-800-268-6237 or
e-mail us at customerservice@summerinfant.com.
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FCC Information

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful

inter erence, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Summer
Infant Inc. may void the users authority to operate this equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

NOTE: Use only the original rechargable battery pack. Warranty

void if other batteries are used. Please contact Summer Infant, Inc. for
a replacement battery pack, contact information can be found on the
next page.



We at Summer Infant stand behind all of our products.
If you are not completely satisfied or have any questions,
please e-mail us at customerservice@summerinfant.com.

),

o~

www.summerinfant.com

Summer Infant, Inc. Summer Infant Evrope, LTD. © 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.
582 Great Road 20 Sparrows Herne Colors and styles may vary.
PO Box 829 Bushey, Hertfordshire MADE IN CHINA.
Slatersville, RI 02876-0899 USA WD23 1FX UK Please retain information for
1-800-268-6237 44 (0)20 8420 4429 future reference.
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Veuvillez lire attentivement les instructions
et les avertissements suivants.
Conservez ce manuel d'utilisation afin de
pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.
Outils requis:

tournevis cruciforme (non compiris)

En mode portable, le systeme pour bébé requiert 3 piles “AAA”
(non comprises) et le systéme pour parents requiert
une pile rechargeable (comprise).

Pour contacter le service aprés-vente,
envoyez un e-mail a cette adresse :
customerservice@summerinfant.com

Jl/ . Pour une utilisation & partir de

la naissance.
|
i ’ | /\ AVERTISSEMENT :
{ 8 Montage par un adulte requis.
| Faites attention lors du déballaget
| du montage du produit.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

SECURE SOUNDS
2.4 GHZ DIGITAL MONITOR™

Merci d’avoir acheté Secure Sounds 2.4 GHz Digital Monitor™ pour enfant
de Summer Infant. Le moniteur audio est une addition formidable pour tous
ménages. La technologie numérique 2,4 GHz vous offre une transmission
sOre et privée tout en minimisant les interférences. La technologie
numeérique sélectionne automatiquement un canal libre et sir afin que les
seuls sons que vous entendiez soient ceux de votre bébé. Il permet aux
parents de surveiller leur bébé de n'importe ou dans la maison gréce a
une portée pouvant aller jusqu’a 600 pieds. Le systéme des parents
possede un contréle du volume, des témoins sonores, une pile
rechargeable, une base rechargeable et une agrafe de ceinture pratique.
Le systeme du bébé possede un compartiment a pile en cas de panne
électrique et le transport.




A\ AVERTISSEMENT :

CE PRODUIT NE PEUT PAS REMPLACER LA SUPERVISION D’UN ADULTE RESPONSABLE.

o Attention aux risques d’étranglement - ne placez pas le transmetteur dans le lit
d’enfant ou & portée du bébé. N'utilisez jamais de cordon d’extension avec un
adaptateur c.a. Utilisez uniquement les adaptateurs c.a. fournis.

o Lorsqu’un adaptateur c.a. est branché dans une prise électrique, ne touchez pas
Iextrémité exposee.

o Testez périodiquement le moniteur avant de I'utiliser et lorsque vous modifiez
I'emplacement des composants.

o N'utilisez pas le moniteur & proximité de I'eau (comme une baignoire, un évier, etc.)

* Gardez le moniteur a I'écart des sources de chaleur (comme les poéles, les radiateurs,
etc.) et assurez-vous que la ventilation est suffisante (ne le placez pas sur un canapé,
un coussin, un lit, etc. ce qui pourrait bloquer la ventilation).

o Les moniteurs de chambres d’enfant utilisent les ondes aériennes publiques pour
transmettre et recevoir des signaux. Ce moniteur peut recueillir les signaux d’autres
moniteurs ou dispositifs similaires et la diffusion de signaux par ce moniteur peut étre
recueillie par d’ autres récepteurs.

o Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas un enfant jouer avec cet appareil.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT RELATIF AUX PILES :

* Ne mélangez pas les piles usagées et les piles neuves.
* Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard ou rechargeables.

* Retirez les piles et débranchez la méche du bloc-piles rechargeable lorsque le produit
est entreposé pendant une longue période ou lorsque les piles sont déchargées.

* Disposez des piles déchargées de manire appropriée.

o Utilisez uniquement le bloc-piles rechargeable d’origine. La garantie sera annulée si
d’autres piles sont utilisées. Prenez contact avec Summer Infant Inc. dont les
coordonnées se trouvent a en page 16 pour le remplacement du bloc-piles.

/N\ATTENTION :

TENIR LES PETITES PIECES HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS,
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CARACTERISTIQUES ET COMPOSANTS :

Systéme des Parents :

— Alimentation
(On/Off)

—— Haut-parleur

Réglage du Volume

Systéme du Bébé :

Alimentation
(On/Off)

Microphone
Prise a Adaptateur

c.a.

DEL d'alimentation
(Clignote si les piles sont faibles)

Fonction des DEL Sonores :

BLEU
sons forts

— BLEU
sons faibles

VERT
en marche

ORANGE
pile faible

Le Systéme des Parents émettra un signal
sonore aprés 10 secondes si le Systéme du
Bébé est trop pres, hors de portée ou éteint.

Systeme des Parents (vue arriere) :

Réglage
du Volume

— Compartiment
a Piles
Agrafe

de Ceinture

Systéme du Bébé (vue arriere) :

Compartiment
a Piles

Prise a Adaptateur c.a.

Base Rechargeable du
Systéeme des Parents :

DEL de Recharge

Prise a
Adaptateur c.a.
(a I'arriere)

Adaptateur c.a. (2)
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INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION :

Systéeme du Bébé

Etape 1 : Placez le Systéme du Bébé dans la chambre d’enfant prées du lit
d’enfant sur une surface plate, comme une commode, un bureau ou une
étagere (pas dans le lit d’enfant et hors de portée de I'enfant). Insérez
I'adaptateur c.a. dans la prise d'adaptateur du cété droit du Systeéme du
Bébé. Branchez I'adaptateur c.a. dans une prise électrique standard.

Remarque : Assurez-vous que tous les cordons sont hors de portée
du bébé.

Etape 2 : Glissez I'interrupteur d’alimentation en position On sur le dessus
du Systeme du Bébé.

Systeme des Parents

Etape 1 : Placez le Systéme des Parents dans la piece a partir de laquelle
vous désirez surveiller votre bébé (par ex. le salon ou la chambre a
coucher). Branchez un adaptateur c.a. dans la prise d’adaptateur &
I'arriere de la base rechargeable du Systéme des Parents et I'autre
extrémité dans une prise murale standard.

Etape 2 : Glissez I'interrupteur d’alimentation en position On sur le dessus
du Systéme des Parents.

Etape 3 : Réglez le Volume au niveau désiré en utilisant le Contréle du
Volume du Systeme des Parents.

Remarque : Chargez les piles du Systeme des parents pendant 12 & 16
heures avant la premiére utilisation.

Pour utiliser le Systéme des
Parents en Mode Portable

Pour utilisation en mode portable, le
Systéme des Parents requiert une
pile rechargeable de 4,8 V
(comprise). Ouvrez la porte du
compartiment a piles a I'aide d’un
tournevis cruciforme et assurez-vous
que la pile est connectée. Replacez
la porte du compartiment. Lorsque
le DEL est orange, c’est que la pile
doit étre rechargée.
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INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION (suite) :

Pour utiliser le Systéme du Bébé
en Mode Portable

Pour utilisation en mode portable, le
Systéme du Bébé requiert 3 piles
“AAA" (non comprises). Ouvrez la
porte du compartiment a piles a
I'aide d’un tournevis cruciforme et
insérez 3 piles “AAA”. Replacez le
couvercle du compartiment.

Le DEL d'alimentation du Systéme du Bébé clignote si les piles doivent
étre remplacées.

ATTENTION : Lorsque vous utilisez le Systeme du Bébé en mode portable,
assurez-vous de le garder hors de portée de I'enfant.

Tester le produit

Vous devriez étre & méme d’entendre clairement tous les niveaux de son
provenant du Systéme du Bébé a travers le haut-parleur du Systéme des
Parents. La technologie numérique balayera automatiquement et
sélectionnera un canal libre et sir oU vous entendrez seulement votre
bébé. Si aucun son ne sort du Haut-parleur du Systeme des Parents,
assurez-vous que tous les fils sont completement connectés et que les piles
sont neuves. Assurez-vous que les deux Systémes sont en marche.

Agrafe de Ceinture :

Pour vous offrir commodité et
portabilité, vous pouvez attacher
le Systéme des Parents a

votre ceinture.
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RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES :

Aucun son ne provient du haut-parleur.
* Assurez-vous que les deux systémes sont en marche (ON).
* Placez le volume sur un réglage plus élevé.

Statique
* Placez le Systeme des Parents plus pres du Systéme du Bébé.

Sifflement

* Les Systémes des Parents et du Bébé sont trop rapprochés - éloignez-les
I'un de I'autre.

* Baissez le volume sur le Systéme des Parents ou sur les deux Systémes.

Réception faible ou aucune réception

* Assurez-vous que les deux Systémes sont en marche.

* Placez le Systéme des Parents plus pres du Systéme du Bébé.
* Assurez-vous que la pile est chargée.

REMARQUE : La technologie numérique balayera automatiquement de
multiples fréquences de canaux et sélectionnera un canal libre et sor.

Si vous rencontrez un probléme qui n‘est pas mentionné dans ce manuel, ne
retournez pas l'appareil au magasin. Notre Division du Service a la
Clienteéle pourrait bien avoir une solution simple a votre probléme. Prenez
contact avec notre service clientéle par courriel au
customerservice@summerinfant.com.
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Informations CFC

Ce dispositif est conforme a la partie 15 des Réglements du CFC. Son
utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Ce dispositif ne doit
pas causer d'interférence nuisible et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute
interférence regue, ncluant les interférences qui peuvent

causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

ATTENTION : Toute modification non expressément approuvée par
Summer Infant, Inc. pourrait annuler I'autorisation de I'utilisateur a utiliser
cet équipement.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été mis a |'essai et trouvé conforme aux
limites d’un dispositif numérique de Classe B, conformément & la partie 15
des Reglements du CFC. Ces limites sont établies pour offrir une protection
raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible dans une installation
résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut irradier une énergie
de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé selon les instructions,
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.
Toutefois, il n'y a pas de garantie qu’aucune interférence ne se produira
dans une installation en particulier. Si cet équipement cause une
interférence nuisible a la réception radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui pourrait
étre déterminé en mettant en marche puis en éteignant I'appareil,
I'vtilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger l'interférence par une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

* Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice,

* Augmenter la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur,

* Brancher I'équipement dans une prise ou un circuit différent de celui dans
lequel le récepteur est connecteé.

* Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio/télé d’expérience en cas
de besoin.

REMARQUE : Utilisez uniquement le bloc-piles rechargeable d’origine.

La garantie sera annulée si d’autres piles sont utilisées. Prenez contact avec
Summer Infant, Inc. dont les coordonnées se trouvent d la page suivante,
pour le remplacement du bloc-piles.
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Summer Infant assure un service complet pour tous les produits vendus. Si vous
n'étes pas pleinement satisfait(e), ou si vous souhaitez poser une question
quelconque, contactez-nous par e-mail a cette adresse :
customerservice@summerinfant.com.

/\é’(

www.summerinfant.com

© 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.
Les couleurs et les styles sont

Summer Infant, Inc. Summer Infant Europe, LTD. susceptibles d’'étre modifiés

582 Great Road 20 Sparrows Herne G tout moment.

PO Box 829 Bushey, Hertfordshire FABRIQUE EN CHINE.
Slatersville, Rl 02876-0899 USA WD23 1FX UK Vevillez conserver ces
1-800-268-6237 44 (0)20 8420 4429 informations afin de pouvoir vous

y reporter ultérieurement.
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Por favor lea atentamente las siguientes
instrucciones y advertencias.

Conservar este manual de instrucciones
para futura referencia.

Herramientas necesarias:
Destornillador de cabeza phillips (no incluido).

Para uso portdtil, la unidad para el bebé requiere 3 baterias
“AAA” (no incluidas) y la unidad para los padres

requiere una bateria recargable (incluida).

Para consultar al soporte técnico, enviar un correo
electronico a customerservice@summerinfant.com

Jl/ . Para usar con nifos desde recién
' ’ : nacidos en adelante.

/\ ADVERTENCIA:

* i ' Se requiere el armado por parte de un adulto.
' Tenga cuidado al desempacar y
I armar el producto

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

SECURE SOUNDS
2.4 GHZ DIGITAL MONITOR"

Gracias por adquirir Secure Sounds 2.4 GHz Digital Monitor™ de Summer
Infant. Este monitor de audio es una gran adquisicién para su hogar. La
tecnologia digital de 2.4 GHz le provee una transmisiéon segura y privada,
y minimiza las interferencias. La tecnologia digital selecciona
automdticamente un canal seguro y libre de manera de escuchar sélo los
sonidos emitidos por su bebé. Permite a los padres escuchar a su bebé
desde cualquier lugar de la casa hasta una distancia de 600 pies. La
unidad para los padres posee control de volumen, indicadores luminosos
de sonidos, una bateria recargable, una base recargable y un comodo
broche para cinturén. La unidad para el bebé posee un compartimiento
para baterias en el caso de cortes de energia eléctrica o cuando se usa
de manera portdtil.




/A ADVERTENCIA:

ESTE PRODUCTO NO REEMPLAZA LA SUPERVISION DE UN
ADULTO RESPONSABLE.

* Evite que se enrede el cable, no coloque el transmisor en la cuna ni al alcance del
bebé. Nunca use cables de extension con adaptadores de CA. Use tinicamente los
Adaptadores de CA provistos.

¢ Cuando se enchufa un Adaptador de CA en una toma de corriente eléctrica, no toque
el extremo que queda expuesto.

* Pruebe el monitor antes de usarlo por primera vez, también en forma periodica y
cuando cambie la ubicacion de los componentes.

* No use el monitor cerca del agua (como I tina, el fregadero, etc.).

* Mantenga el monitor lejos de fuentes de calor (como estufas, radiadores, etc.) y
asegurese que haya ventilacion adecuada (no lo coloque en sofas, cojines, camas,
etc., dado que pueden bloquear la ventilacion).

* Los monitores del cuarto del bebé usan ondas radiofonicas publicas para transmitir y
recibir senales. Este monitor puede captar sefiales provenientes de otros monitores o
de dispositivos similares, y las sefiales transmitidas por este monitor pueden ser
captadas por otros receptores.

* Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los nifios jueguen con él.

/\ ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LAS BATERIAS:

* No mezcle baterias usadas con nuevas.

* No combine baterias alcalinas, estandar ni recargables.

* Retire las baterias y desenchufe el cable de conexion flexible de a
bateria recargable cuando guarde el producto por un periodo largo de
tiempo o cuando las baterias estén gastadas.

* Deseche adecuadamente las baterias gastadas.

e Utilice inicamente el paquete original de baterias recargables.

La garantia sera nula si se usan otras baterias. Comuniquese con
Summer Infant, Inc. para obtener un paquete de baterias de
reemplazo. La informacion de contacto se encuentra en la pagina 24.

APRECAUCION:

MANTENGA LAS PIEZAS PEQUENAS FUERA DEL ALGANCE DE LOS NINOS.
18



CARACTERISTICAS Y COMPONENTES:

Unidad para los Padres:

R Encendido

(On/Off)

- Parlante

Control del Volumen

Unidad para el Bebé:

Encendido (On/Off)

Microéfono

Toma para
Adaptador de CA

Luz LED de Encendido

(Parpadeara si las baterias tienen
poca carga)

Funcién de las Luces LED de Sonido:

AZUL
sonidos fuertes

— AZUL
sonidos débiles

VERDE
encendido

AMBAR
bateria baja

Si la Unidad para el Bebé estd muy cerca, fuera de
alcance o apagada, la Unidad para los Padres
emitird un sonido luego de 10 segundos.

Unidad para los Padres
(Vista de la parte Posterior):

Control del
Volumen

— Compartimiento
para Baterias

Broche para el
Cinturén

Unidad para el Bebé
(Vista de la parte Posterior):

—Compartimiento
para Baterias

Toma para Adaptador de CA

Base Recargable de la
Unidad para los Padres:

Luz LED
— de Recarga

— Toma para
Adaptador de CA
(reverso)

Adaptadores de CA (2)
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ARMADO Y USO:

Unidad para el Bebé

Paso 1: Coloque la Unidad para el Bebé en la habitacién del nifio, cerca
de la cuna y sobre una superficie plana como un vestidor, una cémoda o
estante (no en la cuna o al alcance del bebé). Introduzca el Adaptador
de CA en la toma para Adaptador de CA Ubicada del lado derecho de la
Unidad para el Bebé. Enchufe el Adaptador de CA en una toma de
corriente eléctrica estandar.

Nota: Asegurese de mantener los cables fuera del alcance del bebé.

Paso 2: Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicidon On, ubicada en
la parte superior de la Unidad para el Bebé.

Unidad para los Padres

Paso 1: Ubique la Unidad para los Padres en la habitaciéon desde donde
usted desea monitorear a su bebé (p. ej. el dormitorio o la sala de estar).
Enchufe el Adaptador de CA en la toma para Adaptador de CA Ubicada
en la parte posterior de la base recargable de la Unidad para los Padres,
y el otro extremo en una toma de corriente eléctrica estandar.

Paso 2: Deslice el interruptor de encendido a la posicién On, ubicada en
la parte superior de la Unidad para los Padres.

Paso 3: Ajuste el Volumen al nivel deseado utilizando la perilla de Control
del Volumen ubicada en la zona lateral de la Unidad.

Nota: Cargue la bateria en la Unidad para los Padres durante un periodo
de 12 a 16 horas antes de usarla por primera vez.

Para utilizar la Unidad para los
Padres en Modo Portatil

Para usar la Unidad de manera portdtil,
se requiere una bateria recargable de
4.8 V (incluida). Abra la tapa del
compartimiento de la bateria con un
destornillador de cabeza philips y
asegurese que la bateria esté conectada
Coloque la tapa del compartimiento de
la bateria uevamente. Cuando la luz LED
de encendido se torne de color dmbar,
la bateria deberd recargarse.
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ARMADO Y USO (continuacion):

Para utilizar la Unidad para el
Bebé en Modo Portatil

Para usarla de manera portdtil, se
requieren 3 baterias “AAA” (no
incluidas). Abra la tapa del
compartimiento de la bateria con
un destornillador de cabeza
cruciforme e introduzca las 3
baterias “AAA”. Coloque la tapa del
compartimiento de la bateria
nuevamente.

La luz LED de encendido en la Unidad para el Bebé parpadeard si se
debe reemplazar la bateria.

PRECAUCION: Cuando utilice la Unidad para el Bebé de manera portdtil,
asegurese de mantenerla fuera del alcance del nifo.

Prueba del producto
Deberd poder escuchar todos los niveles de sonidos procedentes de la
Unidad para el Bebé a través del parlante de la Unidad para los Padres.
La tecnologia digital escaneard y seleccionard automaticamente un
canal seguro y disponible para que usted sélo escuche a su bebé. Si no
se escucha ningun sonido por el Parlante de la Unidad para los Padres,
verifique que todos los cables estén correctamente enchufados,
conectados y que las baterias estén cargadas. Asegurese que ambas
Unidades estén encendidas.

Broche para el Cinturén:

Para mayor comodidad y facilidad
de traslado, usted puede
abrocharse la Unidad para los
Padres a su cinturén o pretina.
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS:

No sale sonido del parlante
* AseguUrese que ambas unidades estén encendidas (“ON").
* Coloque el volumen a un nivel mas alto.

Estatica

* Traslade la unidad para los padres mds cerca de la Unidad
para el Bebé.

Ruidos

e La Unidad para los Padres y la Unidad para el Bebé estén
demasiado cerca, sepdrelas.

* Reduzca el volumen de la Unidad para los Padres o de
ambas Unidades.

Recepcion débil o no hay recepcion
* AseguUrese que ambas Unidades estén encendidas.

* Traslade la Unidad para los Padres mds cerca de la Unidad
para el Bebé.

* Asegurese que la bateria esté cargada.

NOTA: La tecnologia digital escaneard automaticamente varias frecuencias de
canales y seleccionard uno seguro y disponible

Si tiene un problema que no aparece en este manual, no devuelva el
producto a la tienda. Nuestro Departamento de Atencién al Cliente puede
tener una solucién sencilla para su problema. Envienos un mensaje de
correo electrénico a customerservice@summerinfant.com.
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Informacion de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas de la Comisién Federal de
Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC). El funcionamient
estd sujeto a estas dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar
interferencia perjudicial y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
nterferencia recibida, incluso interferencias que puedan ocasionar un
funcionamiento no deseado.

PRECAUCION: Los cambios o modificaciones que no estén expresamente
aprobados por Summer Infant pueden invalidar la autorizacién de los usuarios
para operar este equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que se encuentra
dentro de los limites establecidos para dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de
conformidad con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites han sido
establecidos para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacién residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede
emitir energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las
nstrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia perjudicial para las comunicaciones
de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se producirdn interferencias en
una instalacién en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales
para la recepcion de radio o television, la cual se puede comprobar
encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se aconseja al usuario que intente corregir
las interferencias adoptando una o mads de las siguientes medidas:

* Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepcion

* Aumente la separacién entre el equipo y el receptor

» Conecte el equipo a un circuito de salida distinto del circuito al cual se
encuentra conectado el receptor.

* Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico especializado en radio y televisiéon para
obtener ayuda.

NOTA: Utilice Unicamente el paquete original de baterias recargables. La
garantia serd nula si se usan otras baterias. Comuniquese con

Summer Infant, Inc. para obtener un paquete de baterias de reemplazo. La
informacién de contacto se encuentra en la préxima pagina.
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www.summerinfant.com

En Summer Infant estamos comprometidos con cada uno de nuestros productos.
Si usted no estd completamente satisfecho o tiene alguna consultq, sirvase
enviarnos un correo electrénico a customerservice@summerinfant.com.

© 2005 Summer Infant, Inc.

Summer Infant, Inc. Summer Infant Europe, LTD. Los colores y estilos

582 Great Road 20 Sparrows Herne pueden variar.

PO Box 829 Bushey, Hertfordshire HECHO EN CHINA.

Slatersville, RI 02876-0899 USA WD23 1FX UK Guarde esta informacién

1-800-268-6237 44 (0)20 8420 4429 para futura referencia.
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